COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Ma	itter	of

	JOINT APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)	
KENTUCKY, INC., DIAMOND ACQUISITION) CASE NO. CORPORATION, AND PROGRESS ENERGY,) 2011-00124 INC. FOR APPROVAL OF THE INDIRECT) TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF DUKE ENERGY)	CORPORATION, CINERGY CORP., DUKE)	
CORPORATION, AND PROGRESS ENERGY,) 2011-00124 INC. FOR APPROVAL OF THE INDIRECT) TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF DUKE ENERGY)	ENERGY OHIO, INC., DUKE ENERGY)	
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF THE INDIRECT) TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF DUKE ENERGY)	KENTUCKY, INC., DIAMOND ACQUISITION)	CASE NO.
TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF DUKE ENERGY)	CORPORATION, AND PROGRESS ENERGY,)	2011-00124
,	INC. FOR APPROVAL OF THE INDIRECT)	
KENTUCKY, INC.	TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF DUKE ENERGY)	
	KENTUCKY, INC.)	

COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Commission Staff hereby schedules an informal conference on June 17, 2011 at 10:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, to discuss the issues raised by the Joint Application.

Jeff Dereluen

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED	JUN	quality	4	2011

cc: Parties of Record

Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East 4th Street, R. 25 At II P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

Mark David Goss Frost, Brown, Todd, LLC 250 West Main Street Suite 2800 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

David S Samford Frost Brown Todd LLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2800 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1749

Amy B Spiller Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc 139 East Fourth Street, Room 25 ATII Cincinnati, OHIO 45202